ORDINANCE 2017 - 70

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE CONSENT AND APPROVE THE APPLICATIONS FOR THREE SMALL CELL FACILITIES PROPOSED TO BE LOCATED WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF MASON (CINCINNATI BELL)

WHEREAS, the City of Mason Planning Commission has reviewed the requests of Cincinnati Bell to approve the applications for three small cell facilities; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mason Planning Commission has applied the standards set forth in the City of Mason Zoning Ordinance and has recommended denial of the applications for nine small cell facilities by a vote of 5-0; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, five members elected thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the Cincinnati Bell applications for three small cell facilities are hereby approved, as set forth in Exhibit "A", which is incorporated herein by reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 15 th day of May, 2017.	
Attest	Mayor
Clerk of Council	